




September 4, 1990

Angela Brown

Director of Membership Services

California Association of Management

1730 I Street, Suite 240

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-90-412

Dear Ms. Brown:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding restrictions on expenditures of campaign funds under the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Because your request for advice does not address a specific situation but rather seeks general guidance, we treat your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c) (copy enclosed).

QUESTIONS


1.  Under the Act, may a sponsored committee make expenditures of campaign funds to pay for legislative monitoring and advocacy services such as a monthly retainer, bill service, and related expenses?


2.  May funds deposited in the committee's account be used to conduct a program of educational seminars for members of the organization which sponsors the committee?


3.  May funds deposited in the committee's account be transferred to the general fund account of the association which sponsors the political action committee?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  Under the Act, a sponsored committee may make expenditures of campaign funds to pay for legislative monitoring and advocacy services where these services are directly related to a political purpose.


2.  Funds deposited in the committee's account may be used to conduct a program of educational seminars for members of the organization where such an expenditure is directly related to a governmental purpose.


3.  Funds deposited in the committee's account may not be transferred to the association's general fund account.

FACTS


The California Association of Management (CAM) is a 501(c)(3) tax-exempt nonprofit organization which represents over 400 managerial, supervisory, and confidential civil service employees throughout the State of California.  The association conducts educational seminars and conferences and provides other services for the benefit of its members.  In addition, it monitors selected items of legislation of interest to management employees in State service.


The association has maintained a sponsored committee for several years.  In the past, committee funds have been selectively used to contribute to legislative fundraisers.  However, in the last two years, the account has been relatively inactive.  The funds held by the committee are needed to meet the 1990-1991 budget shortfalls within the association's general fund account.

ANALYSIS


Effective January 1, 1990, the Act places certain restrictions on the use of campaign funds.  These limitations apply to sponsored committees.  (Section 85800.)  "Campaign funds" include any contributions, cash, cash equivalents and other assets received or possessed by a committee.  (Ibid.)


You have asked whether the committee may make expenditures for legislative monitoring and advocacy.  An expenditure of contributions is not prohibited if the expenditure is directly related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.  Legislative monitoring and advocacy would seem to be directly related to the political purposes of the committee.  Legislative monitoring and advocacy enable the committee to further the political interests of its members.  Thus, an expenditure of campaign funds in the committee's account to pay for legislative monitoring and advocacy services such as a monthly retainer, bill service and other related expenses would be a permissible expenditure under the Act provided that no financial benefit accrues to the treasurer of the committee or to those who exercise control over the committee.


You have advised us that the California Association of Management is a 501(c)(3) tax-exempt nonprofit organization.  The Act provides that campaign funds may be used to make donations to nonprofit organizations provided three requirements are met.  First, the recipient organization must be a bona fide charitable, educational, civic, religious, or similar tax-exempt, nonprofit organization.  Second, the donation must bear a reasonable relation to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Third, no substantial part of the proceeds donated to the tax-exempt organization may have a material financial effect-- on the candidate or elected officer who controls the committee, a member of his or her immediate family, or the campaign treasurer.  (Section 85803, Lee Advice Letter, supra.)  


The intent of these provisions would appear to be to prohibit persons who control the expenditure of funds by a committee from benefiting from those expenditures.  Consistent with this interpretation, when applying Section 85803 to sponsored committees, we believe that the provisions should be viewed as a guideline prohibiting expenditures which benefit any person who has significant influence over the expenditure decisions of the committee.  


We have previously advised that an expenditure of campaign funds by an elected officer is not prohibited when it is made to pay for a program directed towards improving that elected officer's administrative skills.  Such expenditure was permitted because the training would be used in the performance of the elected officer's governmental duties and consequently the expenditure was directly related to a governmental purpose.  (Weintraub Advice Letter, No. A-90-210, copy enclosed.)  


The members of the California Association of Management are managerial, supervisory and confidential civil service employees throughout the State of California.  The association provides educational seminars for its members.  If the purpose of these seminars is to enhance their ability to perform their governmental duties for the State of California, the expenditure appears to be directly related to a governmental purpose.  The training provided to the members of the association will benefit the State of California.  Therefore, the committee may use campaign funds to pay for such educational seminars for members of your organization.  However, neither the treasurer of the committee nor any individual who exercises control over the disbursement of funds of the committee must benefit from such payments.


Potentially, the committee could make a donation to the association by transferring funds to the CAM general fund.  However, such a transfer of funds from the sponsored committee to the organization which sponsors it does not appear to serve a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Moreover, because presumably the general fund is used to pay salaries and benefits, individuals who control and make decisions for the sponsored committee would benefit from such a transfer.  Under these circumstances, we believe that such a transfer would violate the provisions of Section 85803 and is thus prohibited.


Please note that the Commission has only recently assumed jurisdiction over the laws regarding the permissible uses of campaign funds.  Regulations interpreting these laws may be enacted by the Commission in the near future.  At that time, it is possible that the Commission may choose to adopt regulations which may require modification of the advice provided in this letter.


We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures
